prepayment speeds for different interest rate scenarios; and (v) the overall growth and mix of assets and liabilities. Because of limitations inherent in any approach
used to measure interest rate risk, simulation results are not intended as a forecast of the actual effect of a change in market interest rates on our results but rather as
a means to better plan and execute appropriate asset-liability management strategies and manage our interest rate risk.

Potential changes to our net interest income in hypothetical rising and declining rate scenarios calculated as of December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016 are
presented in the following table. The projections assume (1) immediate, parallel shifts downward of the yield curve of 100 basis points and (2) immediate, parallel
shifts upward of the yield curve of 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points over 12 months. In the current interest rate environment, a downward shift of the yield curve
of 200, 300 and 400 basis points does not provide us with meaningful results. In a downward parallel shift of the yield curve, interest rate at the short-end of the
yield curve are not modeled to decline any further than 0%.

   Net Interest Income Sensitivity   Economic Value of Equity Sensitivity
  December 31,   December 31,
  2018   2017   2016   2018   2017   2016

+400 basis points   16.25%   11.58%   9.95%   (2.94)%   6.28%   (4.63)%
+300 basis points   13.16%   9.14%   7.57%   (0.01)%   5.85%   (2.15)%
+200 basis points   9.32%   6.42%   5.58%   1.55%   4.90%   (0.02)%
+100 basis points   5.11%   3.43%   3.19%   2.62%   4.09%   1.65%
-100 basis points   (3.30)%   (2.24)%   (1.47)%   (4.38)%   (3.06)%   (6.42)%

We are within board-established policy limits for the all rate scenarios. The EAR reported at December 31, 2018 projects that our earnings are expected to be

sensitive to changes in interest rates over the next year. In recent periods, the amount of fixed rate assets decreased resulting in a position shift to be slightly more
asset sensitive.

85

Table of Contents

Item 8. Financial Statement s and Supplementary Data.

The Financial Statements required by this Item 8 is contained on pages F-1 through F49 of this 10-K and are incorporated herein by reference:

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm F-87